LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Date: TUESDAY, 31 JULY 2007
Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL
Time: 4.30 P.M.

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under
the Lancaster City Council Constitution.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence
2. Declaration of Interests
3. Minutes

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17" July 2007 (previously circulated).
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman
5. Home Working Pilot Scheme - Interim Report - (Report to follow)
Report of Corporate Director (Regeneration).
6. Overspends in Property Services 2006/07
Verbal report of Head of Property Services.
7. Consideration of Terms of Reference (to follow)
Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance).
8. Audit Commission VfM Statistical Profile (Pages 1 - 52)
Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance).
9. Annual Report (Best Value Performance Plan) (Pages 53 - 54)

To advise Members of the publication of the Annual Report (formerly known as the
Corporate Performance Plan).



10.

Work Programme Report (Pages 55 - 56)

Report of Head of Democratic Services.

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

Membership

Councillors  Jim Blakely  (Chairman), Tina Clifford, = Jean Dent, Keran Farrow,
Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson, lan McCulloch and John Whitelegg
Substitute Membership

Councillors  Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham,
Roger Plumb, Keith Sowden and Peter Williamson

Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email
ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk.

Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email
memberservices@Ilancaster.gov.uk.

MARK CULLINAN,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on 20™ July 2007



Page 1 Agenda Item 8

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL

31°" July 2007
Audit Commission VFM Statistical Profile

Report of the Corporate Director (Finance & Performance)

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide the Panel with comparative statistical information prepared by the Audit

Commission in respect of the council’s 2006/7 financial estimates.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

) That the Panel consider the statistical profile data set out in the report and
identify any areas that require further consideration.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 As part of the Panel’s responsibility for monitoring value for money (vfm) in Council
services, this report presents the latest comparative data that has been prepared by
the Audit Commission (see Appendix A).

1.2 The data contained in this report is relevant to the annual Use of Resources
judgement undertaken by the Council’'s external auditor in respect of vfm and
reported each year in the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. Members will recall that
for 2005/6, the council scored 3 out 4 (performing well) in the overall Use of
Resources judgement but only 2 out of 4 (adequate performance) in the vfm part of
the assessment.

1.3 In particular, the data contained in the report will help the council consider :-
o How well the council’s overall and service costs compare with others?

o To what extent are costs commensurate with service delivery, performance,
and outcomes achieved ?



1.4

15

Page 2

The data used in the profile is collated from a number of sources and includes :-

¢ Information about spending taken from the annual revenue estimates supplied
by Councils. It should be noted that comparisons don’t take account of
updated revised or actual spend for previous years.

e 2006/7 Best Value User satisfaction Surveys
Estimated population figures prepared by the Office for National Statistics

Although the data used is not the most up to date information, it does provide
members with an opportunity to highlight areas of service performanc
[...]
 contained in ‘use of resources guidance for councils’ which can be
found on the Audit Commission's web-site at http://www.audit-
commission.gov.uk/localgovernment/useofresources.

This report also contains annexes setting out some high level context
information on council tax levels and overall spending and performance.

For further details or queries about the VFM profiles contact the CPA enquiry line
on 0845 052 2616 or register a query by using the web form available from
www.audit-commission.gov.uk/performance/contactus-form.asp.




Page 5

Overview
Value for money defined

Value for money has long been defined as the relationship between economy, efficiency and
effectiveness. The diagram below encapsulates the Commission's understanding of value for
money (for further explanation see ‘Use of resources guidance for councils").

WValue for Money

- 'l

[ Economy J Efficiency J Effectiveness

o W S

e e —,
_ Cmialitatis
Costs (£) Inputs {(utputs {Jutcomes
Ciantitat

About the Profile Tool.

The Value for Money Profile tool is designed to support judgements about councils’ effective
use of resources as part of the use of resources assessment.

Most of the information contained in the VFM profile refers to Costs (£), that is to say the
money that councils plan to spend on their services each year. To make it easier to put a
council's spending in context, information about spending is expressed relative to the
council's population. In those cases where spending is directed to particular groups in the
population, we have expressed planned spending relative to a more specific population.

We express planned spending relative to population to make it easier to make comparisons
between councils with different scales of operation. These data are not unit costs. A unit cost
is calculated by expressing spending relative to the number of units of service directly
associated with that spending. The information about spending used in this report is at
higher level than unit 
[...]
cils do have discretion over how they apply the grant. Typically the majority
of the grant is applied to the planning service.

This chart depicts PDG as a proportion of the council's total spending on
planning. Is PDG an exceptionally high proportion of the budget? If this is the
case, is it because the PDG has been offset by a reduction in the revenue



Page 23

budget, and if so what are the council's plans for funding its planning services
should PDG come to an end?



Page 24

Planning
Planning performance

Flanning Perfarmance

80+
85 a Y

80 P ata

tirne (%)

75 a 3

Applications
determined in target

704
&

65 y y y y y y J
600 200 1000 1200 1400 1600 1500 2000

Mumber of applications determined

The chart compares the number of applications decided and the percentage of
decisions made in target time.

Councils with higher levels of spending should show that their spending is
associated with distinctive performance and/or volumes of work.

This chart takes into account the different targets for processing times for major,
minor and other applications. Major applications are usually the most difficult to
determine within the 13 week target.



Page 25

Planning
Appeals
Appeals
A0
N 451 A
5 & 4
w404
EE & &
Ta 354 = &
L &
L1 T FY
I3 30 o &
z
25 4 4
4 & &
20 T
0 20 40 G0 a0

Appeal decizions

This chart compares the number of appeals decided in the year and the
percentage of appeals that were allowed. A high proportion of appeals being
allowed could point to weaknesses in the council's planning processes.



Page 26

Transport

Transport

Taotal Transport £'s /head

Policy & Strategy  £'s 'head
Upper
quartild

Lower

Highways Total £'s /head guartile

Public Total £'s /head

0 25 A0 75 100
Rank out of 100

Each bar of the chart shows how the council's spending for transport services
ranks when compared to other councils. For example, if a council spends more
on highways than all the councils in the comparison group it has a rank of 100
and if it spends less on 
[...]
ere is a lag between the information about planned
spending and the actual results we have about the councils' performance. For
most context and performance information the report uses the data that would
have been the latest available at the time that the spending plans were
prepared. For example, when looking at spending information for 2006/07, most
context and performance information will relate to the preceding financial year,
2005/06.

Information based on surveys of local residents is taken from the surveys
undertaken in 2006/07.

Council tax

Council tax information is based upon the CIPFA publication Council Tax
Demands and Precepts 2006/07. http://www.cipfastats.net/ (external link).

Data is for 2006/07 unless otherwise stated.

Information from the following columns of the published results is used in this
report.

Col 10 |Billing authorities council tax requirement inclusive of parish precepts

Col 11 |Precepting authorities council tax requirement

Col 12 |Tax base for tax settings purposes (Band D equivalents)

Col 13 |Average band D equivalent council tax

For single tier and county councils, results for average council tax are calculated
as the sum of columns 10 and 11 divided by column 12.

For district councils results for average council tax is calculated as Col 10 divided
by column 13.



Page 52

Authorities used for the Comparison group Nearest Neighbours (April 2007 Onwards) within this
report:

Broxtowe Borough Council

Canterbury City Council

Dover District Council

Havant Borough Council

Kerrier District Council

Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council
North Devon District Council

Restormel Borough Council
Scarborough Borough Council
Sedgemoor District Council

Shepway District Council

Swale Borough Council

Weymouth and Portland Borough Council
Wyre Borough Council

Wyre Forest District Council




Page 53 Agenda Item 9

Budget & Performance Panel

Annual Report
(Best Value Performance Plan)

31%' July 2007

Report of Corporate Performance Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To advise Members of the publication of the Annual Report (formerly known as the
Corporate Performance Plan).

This report is public

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 That the report be noted

1.2 That the Annual Report be used as a base line reference document for considering
the Council's performance in the coming year and where appropriate to inform the
future work programme of the Panel.

2. REPORT

2.1 Lancaster City Council published its Annual Report for 2006/07 on 30" June 2007. It
provides an overview of the council and the district it serves as well as a snapshot of
how the council performed against targets set nationally for its services and the goals
it set itself. It looks back at the financial year 2006/07 and forward to the challenges
of the year ahead.

2.2 The report provides information on key priorities for the coming year (as outlined in
the Corporate Plan) and satisfies the council's statutory duty to produce a Best Value
Performance Plan.

2.3 The Annual Report has in previous years been known as the Corporate Performance
Plan. Although publicly available, the previous document was not widely read and its
limited audience consisted of internal council users and external auditors. The new
format aims to reach a wider audience and present performance information in a
more publicly accessible manner. This report is therefore an important step forward
in helping residents to get involved in the life of their local council and demonstrates
a clear commitment to open governance.



2.2.

Page 54

Attention is drawn to the performance tables held within the document which highlight
those indicators, both statutory and local where both performance worsened and
targets for 06/07 were not met. In the Annual Report these indicators are identified by
two sad faces (or ‘Double Glums’). The full document will be presented on screen at
the meeting and printed copies of the performance tables will be circulated. To view
the Annual Report on your computer, click the link below:

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/Download.asp?path=/Documents/Corporate%20Strateqy/LCC

Annual Report 06 07.pdf

2.3.

2.4,

It has been common practice to provide Members with a further report, known as the
‘Double Glum’ report, which gives reasons for the variations and identifies how
targets for future improvement will be met within services business plans. This report
will be available for a future meeting of the Panel should Members wish.

Extracts of the Annual report will also be considered to the relevant Performance
Review Teams in line with the Council’'s Performance Management Framework. The
minutes of those meetings will be circulated at a later date and will further assist
Members when considering the future work programme of this Panel.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Council has a duty to continuously improve within the terms of the Local Government

Act 1999 (the duty of Best Value). Legal Services have been consulted and have no further
comments.

MONITORING OFFICER'S COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Liz Stokes

None

Telephone: 582150
E-mail:
Estokes@lancaster.gov.uk




Page 55 Agenda Item 10

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Work Programme Report
31°" July 2007

Report of Head of Democratic Services

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update Members with regard to the work programme.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

Q) That the report be noted.

Q) Feedback from Data Quality and Performance Management Training

Feedback forms have now been distributed to those who attended the Data Quality
and Performance Management Group training on 17" July. It would be extremely
useful if Members could complete these and return them to Democratic Services so
the views of Members can be considered when arranging future training sessions.

With regard to future training arrangements are being undertaken for Financial

Services to provide training on finance issues and Members will be notified of this in
due course.

(2) Update of the Work Programme — Performance Review Team Reports

Following on from the consideration of the 4th Performance Review Team Reports at
June’s meeting it was agreed that two service heads should be invited to a future
Budget and Performance Panel meeting. The Head of Democratic Services will be
attending September’s meeting to discuss what measures have been taken to ensure
that the targets relating to the publication of minutes are met.



Page 56

It was also agreed that the Head of Property Services should be invited to a future
meeting to explain overspends by that service in the municipal year 2006/07. This is
included on this agenda.

3) Future work programme
At the Budget and Performance Panel meeting on 12" June 2007 Members were
requested to give consideration to items for inclusion on the future work programme.
Requests can be made through the Chairman or Democratic Services.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Liz Bateson

Telephone: 01524 582047
E-mail: ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref:




	Agenda
	8 Audit Commission VfM Statistical Profile
	Copy of Nearest Neighbours vfm Profile July 2007

	9 Annual Report (Best Value Performance Plan)
	10 Work Programme Report



Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  31ST JULY 2007
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Keran Farrow, 

Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson, Ian McCulloch and 
John Whitelegg, Roger Plumb (substitute for Jean Dent) 

  
 Apologies for absence: 
  
 Councillor Jean Dent 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Graham Cox (part) Head of Property Services 
 Liz Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Jon Stark Democratic Support Officer 
 
12 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2007 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
13 HOME WORKING PILOT SCHEME - INTERIM REPORT  
 
 The Head of Property Services delivered a report on the progress with the Home 

Working and Hot Desking Pilot Schemes. It was reported that a number of trials had 
taken place amongst staff in Planning and Property Services as any reduction in overall 
office space would have a significant impact on the Council’s accommodation provision. 
 
The home working pilot saw a take up from 9 out of 89 employees in Planning 
representing 10% of the service. However, none of those were home working full time 
with most operating an average two days per week away from their traditional office 
base. Members were informed that an approximate figure per member of staff to 
participate in the pilot had been £2,000 - £3,000 with additional central and overhead 
costs. 
 
Members were advised that although only 9 members of staff had participated in the 
pilot, it had been useful as an exercise and showed that there was potential for reducing 
space and overheads and improving employees’ work/life balance. It was reported that 
further benefits could include a reduction in commuting and the demand for commuter 
parking and home workers had also displayed improved levels of productivity. 
 
The Panel was advised that a hot desking, or desk sharing, pilot had also been carried 
out in Property Services. The service had noted that for over 50% of the working week at 
least three work stations were unoccupied, equating to 25% of the service total. Property 
Services had continued to operate hot desking although staff agreed that to be more 
effective it would require the whole service to commit to the scheme.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 31ST JULY 2007
 

It was reported that to operate the hot desking scheme long-term a number of issues 
would need to be addressed such as work stations, chairs and screen being capable of 
adjustment to suit all staff and telephony becoming flexible to allow staff to use any 
phone as their own while at any particular work station. 
 
Members were advised that the results of both pilots would be more fully reported and 
play a prominent role in the Access to Services review of the two options agreed by 
Council in 2006, due to be considered by full Council in autumn 2007. The Panel was 
informed that the pilot schemes had proved successful but would require significant 
‘cultural’ change and the appropriate investment to provide reliable and flexible ICT and 
telephony systems. 
 
Members welcomed the progress made with the pilot schemes and discussed the 
potential problems that may be encountered such as effective management and 
monitoring of home workers, and balancing the flexible arrangements with the times 
when staff needed to be on work premises. The Panel expressed its unanimous support 
for the schemes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Budget and Performance Panel supports the principle of home working and hot 
desking where possible across the Council’s services.  

  
14 OVERSPENDS IN PROPERTY SERVICES 2006/07  
 
 Graham Cox presented a verbal report on the financial performance of Property 

Services for the year 2006/07. The Panel had requested the attendance of the Head of 
Property Services following overspends being highlighted in the Corporate Financial 
Monitoring report for April ’06 to March ’07. 
 
The Panel was advised that the financial performance of Property Services reported 
recently to Cabinet had actually shown an overall underspend of approximately £20,000 
for the year 2006/07 and that the Corporate Financial Monitoring report that had 
identified a potential overspend of £83,000 had been based upon estimated figures. 
Staff absences had meant that these had not been verified in time for the report 
considered at the Panel’s previous meeting. 
 
It was reported that the Service still had a year end deficit in respect of 4/5 Dalton 
Square and Members were informed that this was due to delays encountered in lettings 
in comparison with earlier estimates. However, this reflected a reduction in market 
demand for office accommodation across the Lancaster District since the onset of the 
project. 
 
The Panel agreed that Members should receive written details of the current lettings at 
4/5 Dalton Square and a summary of the measures being taken to address the shortfall. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Members receive written details of the current lettings at 4/5 Dalton Square and a 
summary of the measures being taken to address the shortfall.  

  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 31ST JULY 2007
 

15 CONSIDERATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report for Members to 

consider revised terms of reference for the Budget and Performance Panel. The 
revisions represented a more detailed outline of the role and powers of the Panel. 
Underpinning all the roles of the Panel was the consideration of risk management issues 
in reviewing and scrutinising performance and this was now reflected in the terms of 
reference. 
 
The Panel was advised that the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) was 
liaising with the Monitoring Officer to confirm that the Panel could agree the revision to 
the terms of reference under delegated powers or if they would require Council approval.
 
Resolved: 
 
That Members agree to the proposed revision to the terms of reference of the Budget 
and Performance Panel and that the appropriate process be followed for formal 
approval.  

  
16 AUDIT COMMISSION VFM STATISTICAL PROFILE  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report to provide the 

Panel with comparative statistical information prepared by the Audit Commission in 
respect of the Council’s 2006/07 financial estimates. Members were advised that the 
report drew comparisons with the Council’s ‘Nearest Neighbours’, other authorities of 
similar size, expenditure, rate of deprivation etc. 
 
It was reported that the report contained data on all aspects of the Council’s services 
and could be used to raise questions as opposed to answering them. The Panel was 
advised that the document would also be used by all Service Heads in evaluating their 
respective services’ performance in delivering Value for Money and this would be 
compiled into a report submitted to Star Chamber in autumn 2007. 
 
The Corporate Director invited Members to earmark areas they may wish to investigate 
further and it was agreed that all these issues be forwarded to the Corporate Director so 
that subsequent responses could be included within the Star Chamber report which 
would also be brought before the Budget and Performance Panel. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the concerns of the Budget and Performance Panel be forwarded to service heads 
and addressed in the Value for Money report due to be considered by Star Chamber in 
autumn 2007 and subsequently reported back to the Panel.  

  
17 ANNUAL REPORT (BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN)  
 
 The Corporate Performance Manager presented a report to advise Members of the 

publication of the Annual Report (formerly known as the Best Value Performance Plan). 
It was reported that the Annual Report was meant to be far more accessible and 
readable to the general public than in previous years. 
 
Members were informed that the report had been designed to be accessed more widely 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 31ST JULY 2007
 

on the internet, as opposed to in physical format, in response to demand from the public. 
As a result of this, a greater proportion of the budget for the publication had been 
directed into its design instead of printing costs. 
 
It was reported that the progress made with the Council’s six priorities as set out in the 
Corporate Plan was evaluated extensively and a summary of the Council’s performance 
across all service areas was included. The Corporate Performance Manager gave a 
practical demonstration of locating and navigating the Plan on the internet so that 
Members could investigate it in their own time. 
 
Members were advised that the report could be used as a base line reference document 
for considering the Council’s performance in the coming year and where appropriate to 
inform the future work programme of the Panel. 
 
The Panel were advised that a further report would be prepared for their next meeting in 
respect of ‘double glums’ key performance indicators as identified in the Annual Report. 
  
Resolved: 
 
1) That the report be noted. 
 
2) That the Annual Report be used as a base line reference document for 

considering the Council’s performance in the coming year and where appropriate 
to inform the future work programme of the Panel. 

 
3) That a further report be brought back to the next meeting on ‘double glums’ KPIs. 

  
18 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
 The Senior Democratic Support Officer introduced the Work Programme report to 

update Members with regard to the Work Programme. Members were advised that the 
Head of Democratic Services would be attending the September meeting of the Panel to 
discuss measures taken to improve performance with the publication of Minutes. 
 
The Panel considered recommendations made by the Grants Task Group and noted 
their content including the establishment of panels of three Members to review and 
monitor non-housing organisations with Service Level Agreements, and undertake site 
visits to organisations with SLAs exceeding £10,000 per annum. 
 
It was also agreed that the Panel would present their findings to the Cabinet Member 
with responsibility for the SLA as part of the Performance Review Team process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the report be noted. 
 
2) That the Budget and Performance Panel appoints a panel of three Members to 

review and monitor non-housing organisations with Service Level Agreements 
and undertake site visits to organisations with SLAs exceeding £10,000 per 
annum. 

 
3) That the Budget and Performance Panel present their findings to the Cabinet 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 31ST JULY 2007
 

Member with responsibility for the SLA as part of the Performance Review Team 
process.  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.57 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132  

or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 


